
 
 
 

 
 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

15 November 2011 at 7.00 pm 
Conference Room - Council Office 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 
 

Chairman: Cllr. M Fittock 
 

Vice-Chairman Cllr. R Walshe 

Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr. C Clark, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, Cllr. M Dickins, 
Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. R Hogarth, Cllr. J London, 

Cllr. P McGarvey and Cllr. R Piper 
 

 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 

2011 (attached)  

(Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 
 

2. Declarations of interest.   
 

 
 

3. Formal Response or Consultation Requests from the Cabinet 
and/or Select Committees following matters referred by the 
Committee:  
 

 
 

 

 

 (a)  Performance Monitoring: LPI DS 002 – Total Trading Account 
Position - referred on 27.09.11 (Finance Advisory Group 
02.11.11)( to be tabled) 

 
(b)  Performance Management Performance Report - LPI HB 

001, 002, 005 & 006 – referred on 27.09.11 (Services Select 
Committee 08.11.11)( to be tabled)  

 

 

4. Minutes of the Finance Advisory Group   
 

 
 

5. Actions from the last meeting of the Committee  (Pages 9 - 10) 
 

 
 

6. Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the 
Forward Plan.  
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 

 
 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to reflect the 

terms of reference of the Committee focussing on the Council's 
priorities for policy development. This includes opportunities to invite  
other organisations who provide services in the District to provide 

 



 
 

information to the Committee and discuss issues of importance to 
the Community.  
 

7. Performance Monitoring  (Pages 13 - 24) 
 

Lee Banks 
 

8. Financial Prospects & Budget Strategy 2012/13 and beyond  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 

Tricia Marshall 
 

9. Investment Strategy Update  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 

Roy Parsons 
 

10. Formal Customer Complaints Monitoring 2010/11  (Pages 47 - 58) 
 

Tricia Marshall 
 

11. Budget Monitoring – September 2011 Figures  (Pages 59 - 66) 
 

Tricia Marshall 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 
factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate 

Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 
please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 
For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 
The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 
 



1 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 
 held on 27 September 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present:  Cllr. Walshe  (Vice-Chairman in the Chair) 

  
  
 Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr. C Clark, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. M Dickins, 

Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr J Gaywood, Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. J London and 
Cllr. R Piper 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr. M Fittock and Cllr. P McGarvey 
 

 Cllr. Mrs B Ayres, Cllr. L Ayres, Cllr Mrs J Davison, Cllr. A Eyre, 
Cllr. P Fleming and Cllr. B Ramsey were also present 
 

 
 

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and 
Governance Committee held on 28 June 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Chairman as a correct record. 

In response to a Member’s query as to who decided which areas of 
underperformance were appropriate to be referred to a Select Committee or 
Officers (Minute 9 (b) 28.06.11), the Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Corporate Resources advised that it was for the Committee to decide. 

 
19. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  

 
Cllr. Mrs Cook declared a personal interest in Minute No. 9 as a governor of 
Leigh Primary School.  

Cllr. Mrs Firth declared a personal interest in Minute No. 3 (a) and 9, as a 
local Member for Ide Hill. 

Cllr. Piper declared a personal interest in Minute No. 3 (a) and 9, as a local 
Member for Brasted, Chevening and Sundridge and as a Member of 
Sevenoaks Town Council. 

 
20. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 

CABINET AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE:  
 
a) Property Review – Disposal of Public Toilets (Ide Hill, Kemsing, Leigh, 
Swanley (Cabinet 21.07.11) 

The response was noted.  

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 27 September 2011 
 
 

2 

b) Argyle Road Offices – Accommodation for Moat Housing (Cabinet  
 27.07.11) 

The response was noted. 

 
 

21. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP  
 
The Minutes of a meeting of the Finance Advisory Group held on 27 June 
2011, were noted. 

Action 1: Invitations to be extended to Local Members to attend 
meetings  of Finance Advisory Group when considering property 
disposals in the first  instance.  

 
22. ACTIONS FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The completed actions were noted. 

 
23. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 

FORWARD PLAN.  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan for the coming year and made the 
following amendments: 

• Internal Audit Q2 Report moved from November 2011 to January 2012 
meeting. 

• Note removal of the Audit Commission Audit Fee letter from the Work 
Plan as this had now been placed on the Members’ Portal for 
information. 

• Draft Statement of Accounts to be considered at the next scheduled 
meeting after June 2012. 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy moved from November 2011 to 
January 2012 meeting. 

It was noted that much of the Committee’s work programme and timescales 
were dictated by legislation and external agencies. 

Action 2: Chairman and Vice Chairman to review the Work Plan with the 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources, with a view 
to balancing the workload where possible. 

 
24. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11 - OUTCOME OF EXTERNAL AUDIT  

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Performance and Gover
[...]
Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For Consideration 

Executive Summary:  This report provides the Committee with a summary of 
Council performance and through the exceptions report details of all ‘Red’ 
performance indicators for the period to the end of September 2011. 

This report supports the Key Aim of Corporate Performance Plan “Effective 
Management of Council Resources” 

Portfolio Holders Cllr. Mrs. Davison 

Recommendation:  It be RESOLVED that Members:  

(a) note the contents of this report; and 

(b) where appropriate, refer areas of concerns to the Finance Advisory Group or 
the appropriate Select Committee for further action. 

Background 

1 The Council’s performance management arrangements are supported by a 
software system which allows performance to be monitored using a simple 
traffic light system i.e. Green for good, Amber if caution is required and Red if 
the indicator requires attention.  This allows the Council to both celebrate good 
practice and take early steps to rectify actual and potential problem areas.  
The system allows for the review of historical performance as well as tracking 
progress against performance targets. 

2 The Council’s performance management system, Covalent, is available to all 
Members via the Members’ Portal.  All of the current performance indicators 
agreed by Members are available on the system and Members are 
encouraged to use this to access performance information across all service 
areas.  

Performance Reporting  

3 The Committee has agreed that the performance monitoring report will show 
only the ‘Red’ indicators, separated in to the responsibilities of each Select 
Committee, allowing a for a strong focus on areas of underperformance.   

Agenda Item 7

Page 13



 

Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011  

4 Performance reports will always provide Members with the most up to date 
information accompanied by management commentaries on the reasons for 
underperformance and
[...]
lect Committee PI's 

 
  

 
 

Code Description 

Year to 

Date 

Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI EH 

001 

Number of proactive 

health and safety 

contacts made with 

businesses 

91 168  

 

26 inspections undertaken and 63 

questionnaires sent out. The Health and 

Safety Executive have chosen to end 

proactive enforcement projects in the 

District which has bought down the 

number of visits the Council is required 

to make. SDC inspections and other 

proactive contacts will continue as 

planned. Target will be reviewed in light 

of the reduced work requirement. 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 23



Performance & Governance Committee – 15 November 2011 

Item 7 Appendix A 

 

Code Description 

Year to 

Date 

Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI EH 

004 

Percentage of higher 

risk food inspections 

due that was done 

(higher risk is 

categories A, B &C) 

88% 98%  

 

25 inspections carried out in September. 

Actual inspections now only 21 below 

target, year to date. Planned to achieve 

98% target by year end.  

 

  

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 24



 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15 NOVEMBER 2011  

FINANCIAL PROSPECTS AND BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13 AND BEYOND 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Resources Director 

Also considered by: Cabinet – 13 October 2011  

Status: For Decision 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: The role of this Committee is to consider the development of 
the Council’s budget strategy. 

This report sets out the major financial pressures the Council is likely to face over the 
next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a balanced and 
sustainable budget for 2012/13 and beyond.  The Council has an excellent track 
record in identifying, planning for and addressing financial challenges. In light of the 
challenging financial position facing all authorities a year ago, for 2011/12 the Council 
brought its budget setting process forward by two months and produced a 10-year 
budget together with a four-year savings plan. This provides the Council with a stable 
basis for future years, which addresses the reduction in Government funding as well 
reducing its reliance on reserves.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, this report updates 
Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way forward for service 
prioritisation, business and financial planning, financial strategy and the budget 
setting process.  

The overall emphasis is on building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year 
budget, whilst taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the 
economy that have an impact on budget assumptions. This report also provides 
Members with the proposed timetable for the budget setting process. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council 
resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Tricia Marshall 

Recommendation:  

That Members consider the attached report and feedback to Cabinet any 
comments on the proposed budget strategy.  

Agenda Item 8

Page 25



 

Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011 

 

Introduction 

1 The Council’s financial strategy over the past seven years has worked towards 
increasing financial sustainability and it has been successful through the use 
of a number of strategies including: 

• implementing efficiency initiatives; 

• significantly reducing the back office function; 

• improved value for money; 

• maximising external income; and 

• the movement of resources away from low priority services.  

2 Over this period the Council has focused on delivering high quality services 
based on Members’ priorities and consultation with residents and stakeholders 
through the Community Plan.  In financial terms, the adoption of this strategy 
has to date allowed the Council to 
[...]
eserves, however, the level of 
reliance has significantly reduced from almost £2m to £590,000 per annum.  In 
the longer term, more sustainable solutions could be sought and if the 
economic recovery results in positive outcomes for the Council then the 
reliance on this reserve can be reduced or its period extended beyond the ten 
years. 

Structured use of capital receipts 

31 Up until 2010/11, the Council used its capital receipts to fund its capital 
programme.  However, due to a combination of reducing assets and a period 
of recession impacting asset values, the level of historical reliance on capital 
receipts could not be sustained.  Therefore, Members made the decision to 
fund the capital programme through the revenue budget.  However, there are 
a number of potential capital receipts that the Council is likely to receive in the 
coming years and £1m has been ‘top-sliced’ from these receipts and equally 
spread over the ten-year budget programme period.  This allows the capital 
programme to receive some realistic, predictable and long-term funding 

Agenda Item 8

Page 30



 

Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011 

 

The review and tighter management of inflationary pressures  

32 In recent years, and for the future, one of the most significant challenges the 
Council has faced is, that whilst its income is reducing and its expenditure is 
being matched to this reduction, the gap between income and expenditure 
widened due to inflation. The inflation assumptions have been tightened 
accordingly.  However, this will continue to be dependent on a number of 
factors, including national pay settlements, changes to staff terms and 
conditions, economic inflation levels and the Council’s ability to generate extra 
income. 

Streamlined Service and Financial Planning process  

33 As part of the budget process, select committees will have the opportunity to 
comment on and challenge service plans and the Council’s prioritisation matrix 
b
[...]
 15 November 2011Appendix A 
2012/13 Budget Setting Timetable 

 

 Date Committee 

Stage 1 

Financial Prospects Report & Budget 

Timetable 
13 October Cabinet 

Paper from the Leader – Council Vision 13 October Cabinet 

Budget Strategy Report & Financial 

Prospects Report 
15 November 

Performance & 

Governance 

  � 
Stage 2 

Review of Service Plans & Head of Service 

Variations 

25 October Environment Select 

1 November Social Affairs Select 

8 November Services Select 

  � 
Stage 3a  (If required) 

Budget Instructions 

Financial update and any instructions for 

areas of savings if required. 

3 November Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 3b 

Draft 10 Year Budget 

(incl. Service Change Impact Assessments 

(SCIAs), feedback from Select Committees & 

Other Consultation) 

8 December Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 4 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(Recommendations to Council) 
9 February Cabinet 

  � 
Stage 5 

Budget Setting Meeting 

(incl.  Council Tax setting) 
21 February Council 

 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15 NOVEMBER 2011 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: For consideration 

Executive Summary:  Members approved the Investment Strategy as part of the 
budget-setting process in December 2010. In considering that Strategy Members 
were advised that, given the current economic climate, the Strategy would need to 
be monitored and reviewed, where necessary, during the year.  

This report gives details of recent developments in the financial markets and 
changes to credit ratings.  

This report was considered by the Finance Advisory Group on 2nd November 2011 
and their views will be fed back to this Committee. 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. B. Ramsay 

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Mrs. Tricia Marsh
[...]
will be reversed. However, until market circumstances begin to 
stabilise then Sector believe that such a prudent investment approach should 
be taken. 

13 However, Sector have stressed that they do not believe clients should be 
unduly worried about prior investment decisions, rather that by restricting new 
investments to the above limits client portfolios will be allowed to lower risk 

Agenda Item 9

Page 39



 

Performance and Governance Committee – 15 November 2011 

naturally as investments mature. This should not require a change of the 
formal investment strategy, merely an operational restriction of that strategy. 

14 More recently, a raft of downgradings have been announced by the Ratings 
Agencies both to sovereign and individual bank ratings. A number of UK 
institutions as well as Spanish and Italian ones have been affected. 

Future Investment Options 

15 Members will be aware that our list of potential counterparties has shrunk over 
the last few years, such that increases to individual lending limits were 
required in order to provide sufficient opportunity to place investments. 

16 With the potential for removal of more institutions should global conditions 
worsen, an alternative approach may need to be considered. The questions 
that need to be addressed are: 

a) Are we comfortable with the current counterparties on our lending list and 
the cash limits applying to them? 

b) If not, or if conditions worsen, should a move to more secure investments 
such as lending to the Debt Management Office’s Account Deposit 
Facility or opening of Money Market Funds be considered? 

17 Members’ views on these issues are sought. Details of the up to date 
investment portfolio and current lending list are attached at Appendix A and B. 

Key Implications 

Financial implications  

18 The management of the Council’s investment portfolio and cash-flow 
generated balances plays an important part in the financial planning of the 
authority with interest rec
[...]


Institution Name Group Country Sovereign L/Term S/Term Individual Support Duration CDS Status Adj Duration Limit (£m) Group Limit (£m)

UK BUILDING SOCIETIES

!! Nationwide Building Society GBR AA- F1+ B 1 In Range 5

ALL UK LOCAL AUTHORITIES 5

UK DEBT MANAGEMENT OFFICE ACCOUNT 5

DEPOSIT FACILITY

MONEY MARKET FUNDS 5

Key:

Recommended for short-term lending up to 3 months

Recommended for short-term lending up to 6 months

Recommended for short-term lending up to 1 year

Recommended for short-term lending up to 1 year (Nationalised & part-nationalised banks)

Recommended for short-term lending up to 2 years

!! Ratings on Rating Watch / Rating Alert / Rating Outlook

N.B. As at September 2011, in the light of the deteriorating Eurozone situation, Sector recommend a temporary restriction on investments to 3 months, with a few exceptions

A
genda Item

 9

P
age 46



 

 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 15 November 2011 

FORMAL CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS MONITORING 2010/11 

Report of the: Corporate Resources Director 

Status: For Consideration  

Executive Summary: This report updates Members regarding customer complaints 
and feedback monitoring for the year 2010/11 and includes information from the 
Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual letter. 

This report supports the Key Aim of improving the key services we deliver to 
the public. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Fleming  

Head of Service Head of Finance and Human Resources – Mrs. Tricia Marshall 

Recommendation: That the report be noted 

Background 

1 This report provides details of formal complaints received by Sevenoaks 
District Council during the period 1st April 2010 to 31st March 2011. It includes 
information from the Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGO) annual letter. 
Complaints data is viewed by the Council as providing a useful tool to highlight 
specific concerns, assist in the identification of trends and act as a guide to 
which remedial action may be required.  

Introduction  

2 The Council’
[...]
Performance and Governance Committee - 15 November 2011

Item No. 11 - Appendix

A
genda Item

 11

P
age 66


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 September 2011 (attached)
	5 Actions from the last meeting of the Committee
	6 Future Business, the Work Plan 2011/12 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	7 Performance Monitoring
	Item 07 - Performance Monitoring Report - Appendix A

	8 Financial Prospects & Budget Strategy 2012/13 and beyond
	Item 08 - Fin Prospects Budget - Appendix B
	Item 08 - Fin Prospects report - Appendix A

	9 Investment Strategy Update
	Item 09 - Investment Strategy Update Appendix A
	Item 09 - Investment Strategy Update Appendix B

	10 Formal Customer Complaints Monitoring 2010/11
	11 Budget Monitoring Œ September 2011 Figures
	Item 11 - Budget Monitoring - September 2011 Figures




Minutes of the meeting


1 

PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Governance 
 held on 15 November 2011 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Cllr. M Fittock (Chairman) 
Cllr. R Walshe (Vice-Chairman) 

  
 Cllr. K S Bayley, Cllr. C Clark, Cllr Mrs A Cook, Cllr. R J Davison, 

Cllr. M Dickins, Cllr. Mrs A Firth, Cllr. J Grint, Cllr. R Hogarth, 
Cllr. J London, Cllr. P McGarvey and Cllr. R Piper 
 

 Apologies for absence: Cllr J Gaywood 
 

 Cllr Mrs J Davison and Cllr. B Ramsey were also present 
 

 
 

31. MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON 27 
SEPTEMBER 2011 (ATTACHED)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Performance and 
Governance Committee held on 15 November 2011 be approved and signed 
by the Vice Chairman as a correct record, as he had chaired that meeting. 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

33. FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE 
CABINET AND/OR SELECT COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS 
REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE:  
 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the tabled responses. 
 
(a) Performance Monitoring: LPI DS 002 – Total Trading Account Position 
 - referred on 27.09.11 (Finance Advisory Group 02.11.11) 
 
The tabled response was noted. 
 
(b) Performance Management Performance Report - LPI HB 001, 002, 005 
 & 006 – referred on 27.09.11 (Services Select Committee 08.11.11) 
 
The response from the draft minutes of the meeting, was noted. 
 
 

34. MINUTES OF THE FINANCE ADVISORY GROUP  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the tabled Minutes of a meeting of the 
Finance Advisory Group held on 2 November 2011, which were noted. 



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 

2 

Members expressed concern as to the amount of tabled paperwork.  
Members were advised that the Finance Advisory Group minutes had been 
published via the Committee Management Information System (CMIS) the 
day before and there had not been enough time to send out a paper copy.  
Also, the response from Services Select Committee was an extract from the 
draft minutes as the meeting had only taken place the week before and after 
the agenda had been published.  Members suggested that a reminder that the 
minutes were also on this Committee’s agenda may have helped.  The 
Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources advised that he 
would ensure an improvement for the next meeting of the Committee, in light 
of Members’ concerns. 

In response to a Member’s query, it was advised that between 95-98% was 
still expected back on the recovered Icelandic investment. 

 
35. ACTIONS FROM THE LAST MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
The completed actions were noted. 
 

36. FUTURE BUSINESS, THE WORK PLAN 2011/12 (ATTACHED) AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN.  
 
Members noted the updated version of the Work Plan 2011/12, which had 
been tabled.  The Chairman advised that this had been drawn up in response 
to comments made at the last meeting of the Committee on balancing the 
workload.   
 

37. PERFORMANCE MONITORING  
 

The report provided the Committee with a summary of Council performance 
and through the exceptions report detailed all ‘Red’ performance indicators for 
the period to the end of September 2011. 

In response to Member questions, the Head of Environmental and 
Operational Services advised that the price of diesel was an ongoing concern 
and he was not yet aware of the outcome of the debate in the House of 
Commons that day with regards to a proposed 3p/litre increase in fuel duty 
from January 2012.  As it stood, by year end the cost  for diesel could be up to 
£40,000 above budget.  There had been a budget presumption with regards 
to the charges imposed by SITA and Thames Water for trade waste and 
cesspool emptying disposal but they had increased their prices above budget 
levels after the budget was set.  Operationally, SITA and Thames Water were 
both local, and Thames Water offered a preferential rate as the disposal point 
is located at the depot.  Another trade waste disposal option sometimes used 
was Greatness Quarry, but it was a landfill site and the council’s trade waste 
collection vehicles were not designed to tip on landfill.  It also operated a 3 
tonne minimum disposal. 

Members asked why a higher increase in the cost of diesel had not been 
factored into the budget.  The Head of Environmental and Operational 



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 

3 

Services reported that when setting his budget he had to factor in the price of 
diesel as it stood at that time in order to match the overall target for the 
trading accounts. Cabinet had agreed that diesel costs would be identified as 
a budget pressure, rather than a growth item.  He was required to balance his 
budget and would have to find savings elsewhere.  Members were concerned 
about this approach and felt that Cabinet should be asked to change their 
views on this.  The Chief Executive explained that it was necessary to do this 
because of the relationship between Central Government and local authorities 
in respect of budget setting and expenditure control.  In effect, local 
authorities were financially controlled on their estimated expenditure, rather 
than actual expenditure at the end of the year.  This meant that if a potential 
price increase was factored into the budget at the beginning of the year 
resulting in a projected overspend, then cuts in other services would have to 
be made immediately.  However, if the budget was set on costs as they stood, 
this would provide time for savings/underspend to be identified elsewhere, 
negating the need for cuts and further job losses.  It was a risk, but did mean 
that there was a certain degree of flexibility and opportunity to find savings 
elsewhere and prevented the need to make unnecessary cuts.  If budget 
holders were not able to find efficiency savings this would be reported to 
Members.  However Heads of Service all generally helped each other out and 
this was all monitored very carefully by the Finance Advisory Board and 
Cabinet.  The Committee noted that the approach to budget-setting and 
control had been the practice for a number of years, and in each of these 
years, the end of year position (“outturn”) had been at or slightly below the 
estimates. 

In response to Members’ queries on Revenues and Benefits performance, the 
Head of Finance and Human Resources advised that it was too early to tell 
whether the new measures introduced were making any significant impact.  
Recruiting qualified assessors was still a problem due to uncertainties and 
possible changes to legislation.  Not as many were training as assessors and 
many were going on to other careers.  Recruitment for apprentices was 
currently carried out via Kent County Council but it was hoped in the next 
round it would be possible to meet with prospective candidates and talk to 
them earlier in the process.  Additional resources were used in the summer 
and had a positive impact on the backlog, however it was still at a high level 
so some extra staffing was still being used.  Members felt that it was clear 
more staff were required to meet the increasing workload.  It was also noted 
that despite the increased workload due to the current climate, the 
administration grant was being reduced by £40,000.  Cabinet was expected to 
make representations concerning this.  Members wished to make their own 
concerns clear to Cabinet and bring to their attention the increased workload 
and future need to give proper consideration for further staff. 

Members noted that despite a very significant improvement, the Performance 
Indicator for the number of missed green waste collection complaints would 
likely remain red.  Members congratulated the Head of Environmental and 
Operational Services and his Team for agreeing to the Christmas collections 
and extra days, which was appreciated by many residents.   



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 

4 

 ACTION 1: For the purposes of black and white printing, Officers to  
 investigate a better way of identifying the traffic light colours in 
 grayscale. 

 Resolved: That:  

 (a) the contents of the report be noted;  and 

 (b) areas of concerns listed above with regards to the increase in 
  cost of diesel, and the problems facing Housing Benefits, be  
  referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

38. FINANCIAL PROSPECTS & BUDGET STRATEGY 2012/13 AND BEYOND  
 
The report set out the major financial pressures the Council was likely to face 
over the next four years, together with a proposed strategy for setting a 
balanced and sustainable budget for 2012/13 and beyond.  The Council had 
an excellent track record in identifying, planning for and addressing financial 
challenges. In light of the challenging financial position facing all authorities a 
year ago, for 2011/12 the Council brought its budget setting process forward 
by two months and produced a 10-year budget together with a four-year 
savings plan. This provided the Council with a stable basis for future years, 
which addressed the reduction in Government funding as well reducing its 
reliance on reserves.  

Building on the considerable progress made over recent years, the report 
updated Members on significant risk areas as well as setting out the way 
forward for service prioritisation, business and financial planning, financial 
strategy and the budget setting process.  The overall emphasis was on 
building on the strong framework provided by the 10-year budget, whilst 
taking into account any new financial burdens and changes in the economy 
that had an impact on budget assumptions. The report also provided 
Members with the proposed timetable for the budget setting process.   

A Member commented on the opportunities offered by the possible income 
stream that could be achieved if Councils were allowed to retain business 
rates with new powers to potentially borrow against those revenues.  He was 
advised that at the moment it was unclear how this may operate in practice 
and therefore no assumptions were being made and no significant extra 
income was expected. 

Members were advised that the way reserves had been used they would have 
run out in three years and funds would have had to have been found from the 
revenue budget. Instead their use had been smoothed over the ten year 
period and the budget stabilisation reserve was being used as a mechanism 
for preventing unexpected movements between budget years.  The level of 
reliance on reserves had significantly reduced and in the longer term, more 
sustainable solutions could be sought and if the economic recovery resulted in 
positive outcomes for the Council then the reliance on the reserves could be 
reduced or their  period extended beyond the ten years. 



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 

5 

The Chief Executive confirmed that partnership working was still very much 
on the agenda.  The thrust of the Secretary of State’s policy was to encourage 
partnership working and service sharing, especially for District Councils.  
Meetings were continuing with other Councils in order to look for further 
opportunities for partnership working.  However he advised that when working 
with others it was a matter of persuasion and that timescales were not always 
as quick as one would like. 

Looking at the variable income sources a Member queried why more 
opportunity was not taken to increase Development or Building Control fees 
rather than just car parking charges.  The Chief Executive explained that 
Development Control fees were set to a national scale.  All the statutory 
obligations were regulated by set fees, and Building Control fees were also 
subject to commercial competition.  The issue had been taken up with the 
Local Government Minister and it was hoped that under the current 
Government review of planning fees, Councils would at the very least be 
allowed to set fees at a rate that would allow them to break even.  It was 
noted that pre-application advice was a moot point, as a council this was not 
yet extended to householders but only developers and commercial 
applications.  A Member suggested investigation of more commercial rubbish 
collection services as a potential source of income. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted and the comments made on the 
proposed budget strategy, reported to Cabinet.  

 
39. INVESTMENT STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

Members were reminded that they approved the Investment Strategy as part 
of the budget-setting process in December 2010. In considering that Strategy, 
Members were advised that, given the current economic climate, the Strategy 
would need to be monitored and reviewed, where necessary, during the year.  
The report gave details of recent developments in the financial markets and 
changes to credit ratings. Members noted that it was considered by the 
Finance Advisory Group on 2 November 2011. 

The Head of Finance and Human Resources reported that it was difficult to 
place investments due to the reduced number of institutions meeting the 
required credit criteria, so alternatives were being investigated.  Following 
recent downgradings, Santander UK plc, Clydesdale Bank and the Nationwide 
Building Society no longer met the relevant criteria and so, as investments 
with these institutions expired, the funds would be placed elsewhere.  If 
conditions worsened, Members agreed that a move to more secure 
investments such as lending to the Debt Management Office’s Account 
Deposit Facility or opening of Money Market Funds should be considered.  
Members suggested that Officers should have the discretion to deposit the 
amounts held by Santander, Clydesdale and Nationwide in the semi-
nationalised banks, if nowhere else were found in the meantime. 

 

Resolved:  That the report and Members views be noted, and that 



Performance and Governance - Tuesday, 15 November 2011 
 
 

6 

Cabinet consider increased use of the semi-nationalised banks for 
placing deposits.  

 
 

40. FORMAL CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS MONITORING 2010/11  
 

The Customer Service Manager introduced Julie Heather, the Complaints and 
Reporting Officer, to the Committee.  He updated Members regarding 
customer complaints and feedback monitoring for the year 2010/11, referred 
to information from the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual letter, and 
invited Members to visit the Contact Centre for a tour and demonstration of 
the Lagan CRM complaints monitoring system.   

 ACTION 2:  Future reports to contain figures as well as the 
 percentages when  referring to the number of complaints at all Stages. 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
41. BUDGET MONITORING – SEPTEMBER 2011 FIGURES  

 

Members considered the Budget Monitoring Report for the month ended 
September 2011, and the forecast year-end position.  

 Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT  9.03 pm 
 

  
 
 
 

Chairman 


